ALAMEDA COUNTY 1"
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY _
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHARID, Assistant Agency Director
— - — DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
TA lbk“d ?3 4‘/ % L Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rt 200
QOakland, CA 94621
(510} 271-4320

April 12, 1994

Mack Vitakes
13E3 C Street
Hayward, CA 94540

Re: 21065 Foothill Blvd., Hayward CA

Deaxr Mr. Vitakes:

In response to your inguiry as to the removal date of one 1000
gallon steel underground storage tank at the subject site; this
tank was removed on October 30, 1991.

Sincerely,

Qo o

\ka,ﬁh._ékumd

Paul M. Smith

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Shd #3631
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{Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 3631
SITE NAME: Beitenbach & Jacquelyn Co. DATE REPORTED : 11/07/91
ADDRESS : 21065 -0 Foothill Blvd. DATE CONFIRMED: 11/07/91
CITY/Z2IP : Hayward 94541 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 8 EMERGENCY RESP: —-0-
RP SEARCH: 5 DATE COMPLETED: ~0-
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: 02/12/92 DATE COMPLETED: 01/07/93
REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: ~0-
REMEDIAL ACTION: - DATE UNDERWAY: =0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
POST REMED ACT MON:C DATE UNDERWAY: 02/12/92 DATE COMPLETED: 01/07/93
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 01/16/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSAWG
CASE CLOSED: Y DATE CASE CLOSED: 03/02/93

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : -0- REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: NA
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Roy Breitenbach
COMPANY NAME: n/a
ADDRESS: 2358 Loma Vista Dr.
CITY/STATE: Prescott, Az 86301-2129
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE

Name/Address Changes Only
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Case Progress Changes
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January 27, 1993

RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

ATTENTION: Mr. Sum Arigala

SUBJECT: Closure Report
Breitenbach Property
21065 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, CA

Dcar Mr. Arigala:

In reference to the subject report, Aqua Science Engineer's (ASE) made an etror
on page 10 within the HYDROLOGY section. We referred to the groundwater
gradient as flowing to the West, toward the San Francisco Bay. The text should
have referred to the direction of the groundwater gradient to flow toward the
Southeast. It was merely a typographical error.

ASE confirmed the groundwater direction in the arca of the site prior to

placement of the monitoring well. The Alameda County Water Resources
Department was visited, and their representatives informed ASE of the south
easterly direction of groundwaicr.  Aldwough tick files did pot show any

monitoring wells in the area near the subject site, the determination of
groundwater direction was made by reviewing the area's topographic map. ASE
concurred with the department's opinion; therefore, the monitoring well was
placed in the location as depicted on Figure 1.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to give us a call at (510)
820-9391.

Reepectfully  submitted.

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

-

Yy . 7
,;/ R o { ‘.

David Allen
Project Manager

¢ Ms Julict Shin, Alameda County Health Care Scrvices Agency.



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 7
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

January 15, 1993 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Sumadha Arigala (510) 271-4530

RWQCB, S.F. Bay Region
21010 Webster st., Ste 500
Oakland, CA 94612

STID 3631

RE: Breitenbach Property, located at 21065 Foothill Blvd.,
Hayward

RECOMMENDATION FOR UST CABE CLOSURE

Dear Mr. Hiett,

This office has reviewed the files for this site and the newly
submitted Site Closure Request Report, dated January 7, 1993,
prepared by ASE Environmental, and has come to the conclusion
that this site can be recommended for closure.

Detailed information regarding all the investigative work
conducted at the site is contained within the attached Site
Closure Report. Please review the information and notify this
office as to whether RWQCB concurs with the recommendation. If
you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271~4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Edgar Howell—File(JS)gkﬁ%‘



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

STID 3631 80 Swan Way, Em. 200
Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4320
May 7, 1992

Mr. Roy Breitenbach
2358 Loma Vista Drive
Prescott, AZ 86301-2129

RE: 21065 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Breitenbach:

The Department is in receipt of the April 17, 19922 Aqua Science
Engineers, Inc. (ASE) report documenting the results of laboratory
analyses performed upon soil samples collected during the advancement
of three (3) shallow borings at the subject site during April 1992.
The analyses results indicate that hydrocarbon compounds were not
detected in samples above laboratory detection limits.

At this time please adhere to the qguarterly ground water sampling and
reporting schedule outlined previously in the March 25, 1992
correspondence from this office.

Please call Ms. Juliet Shin of this office at 510/271-4320 should you
have any questions.

’/ -

Sincerely,

cd@% 0. Seery, CHMM
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Eddie So, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DTSC
Jim Ferdinand, Eden Consolidated Fire District
Dave Prull, Aqua Science Engineers



~ F====a4aquascience
i=x-C]5 engineersinc.

Mr. Scott O. Seery, CHMM o
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency ¢ LPn o ' ain
Hazardous Materials Program tel
80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, Ca. 94621

RE: FURTHER ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION AT
-21065 FOOTHILL BLVD., HAYWARD, CA:

Mr. Seery,

In accordance with your correspondence dated March 25, 1992 to Mr.
Roy Breitenbach, Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. submits the following
brief workplan on behalf of Mr. Breitenbach. The following text outlines
the scope of site investigation activities requested in the above
referenced correspondence, subsequent to your personal visit to the
site.

Scope of Work:

01 Quarterly well purging, sampling and reporting will be performed
for a minimum of three more consecutive quarters. This item will
provide well purging, sampling and sample analysis of TPH as
gasoline and BTEX for the existing well according to protocol
detailed in previous submittals.

02 Drill and sample (3) additional soil borings to the bedrock
interface at +/- 20 feet below grade. The borings will be
advanced within 10-20 feet of the backfilled tank pit edges along
a 180 degree arc on the east side. Soil samples will be obtained
and handled as stated in previous submittals. Nine undisturbed
soil samples will be retained and analyzed for TPH as gasoline and

BTEX.

03 Backfill the borings with cement/bentonite grout which will be
pumped from the bottom of the borings up to original grade. Used
waters from decon procedures will be retained on site. Cuttings
will be stockpiled on plastic sheeting on site.

04 Report methods and findings of the investigation to the owner and
overseeing agencies, to include recommendations based on the w

findings.
Roy Breitenbach - April 7, 1992

Aqua Science Engineers Inc., P.O. Box 535, SanRamon, CA 94583 e 415-820-9391 o FAX 415-837-4853



Please contact me at our offices in Concord if you have any questions
1(800) 685-6700,

Respectfully,

Aqua Science EngiiW

David C. Prull
Project Manager

cc. Roy Breitenbach

Roy Breitenbach - April 7, 1992



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

March 25, 1992 Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm, 200

Mr. Roy Breitenbach Oakland, CA 94621

2358 Loma Vista Drive (415)

Prescott, AZ 86301-2129
RE: 21065 FCOTHILL BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Breitenbach:

The Department 1s in receipt and has completed review of the February
12, 1992 Aqua Science Engineers (ASE) Preliminary Site Assessment
(PSA) report, as submitted under ASE cover of the same date. This
report documents the results of activities associated with the
installation and sampling of a single ground water monitoring well at
the referenced site. The required actions outlined in this letter
are in concurrence with staff of the San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB).

The site is located on the eastern flank of a northwest-southeast
trending ridge just east of mapped active traces of the Hayward Fault
zone. Review of well logs presented in the cited ASE report
illustrate that the site is underlain by fill and unconsolidated
sediments from ground surface to an approximate depth of 10 feet
below grade (BG). From 10 feet BG to the boring terminus at a depth
of 44 feet BG, highly fractured meta-sediments (?) and/or
meta-intrusive igneous (?) rocks are encountered. Such lithologies
are consistent with rocks encountered in the Hayward area proximal to
segments of the Hayward Fault. These materials proved difficult to
sample as the boring was advanced, apparently due to the inability of
the sampler to be driven ahead of the auger bit.

Fuel odors were not detected during drilling. Laboratory analyses of
samples collected from the surficial unconsolidated sediments were
below detection limits for gasoline target compounds, consistent with
field observations. Water sample collected from the completed well
were also below detection limits for target compounds.

Due to the results of the investigation to date and the limiting
subsurface conditions noted previously, the installation of
additional wells is not required at this time. However, to provide
this agency and the RWQCB with sufficient evidence that contamination
is not present in the unconsolidated soils elsewhere about the site,
additional borings must be advanced, and samples collected and
analyzed,

Please have your consultant prepare and submit a brief work plan
identifying the locations of proposed additional borings, and a
description of sampling strategies. This work plan is due within 30
days, or by April 24, 1992.



Mr. Roy Breitenbach

RE: 21065 Foothill Blvd., Hayward
March 25, 1992

Page 2 of 2

Additionally, please adhere to a quarterly schedule of ground

water sampling and elevation monitoring. Summary reports shall be
submitted quarterly until this site is eligible for final "sign

off" by the RWQCB. Such reports are due the first day of the second
month of each subseguent quarter (i.e., May 1, August 1, November 1,
and February 1). Hence, the next report is due for submittal May 1,
1992 and shall document the results of work conducted during the
first quarter of 1992.

Please call me at 510/271-4530 should you have any questions.

Sincejzég??—éé;f
rN

5 Of Sgery, CHMM
Senior Zardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Rich Heltt, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DTSC
Jim Ferdinand, Eden Consolidated Fire District
Dave Prull, Aqua Science Engineers
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DECON

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC,
ORIGINAL INVOQICE

INVOICE NUMBER: 1197
January 31, 1992

BILL TO:

Mr. Roy R. Breitenbach
2358 Loma viata Drive
Prescott, AZ 86301

Job site: 21065 Foothill Blvd., Hayward, CA
DECON Job Number 669
Completed January 31, 1992

Remove Underground Storage Tank

Additional sampling & Analysis - Dec, 18, 1991

superintendent 4 hours & $45/hr 180.00
Samples 4 @ $96.25 + 20% 462.00
642.00

original contract Allowance for

concrete & Debris bisposal - 5 cubic yards

additional 3 loads @ 5 cubic yards each = 15 cubic yards

15 cubic Yards @ $24.60/cu.yd. 369.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $1,011.00
Please make check payable and remit to: DECON Environmental Services, Inc.

26102 Eden Landing Road, sSuite 4
Hayward, CA 94545

Payment due upon receipt

26102 EdenlandingRoad, Suite4 Hayward, CA 94545 (510)732-6444 Fax (510)782-8584 CL#545726



/) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Tan 2y e

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
QI (4151 364-9600 - FAX (415) 364-9233 RECEIVED SN 3 g
i

INVOICE FOR ANALYTICAL SERVICES

DECON Environmental Services P.Q. Number: ———

26102 Eden Landing, #4 Client Code: DEC

Hayward, CA 94545 Report Number: 1123166
: Project Manager: CM

Attention: Anthony Cappella

oty Description of Service Unit Price Amount

Project: 669, Breitenbach
Samples Received 12/18

2 TPH w/ BTEX (Low-Med Boiling Pt), 5 day 96.25 192.50
2 TPH (High Boiling Point), 5 day 96.25 192.50

4

W
50

Invoice Total: I 385,00

Please remit to: Sequoia Analytical, 480 Chesapeake Drive, Redwood City CA 94063,
overdue balances are subject to 1.5% interest per month.
in Accounts Receivable.

Payment is due 30 days from invoice date;
Questions regarding this invoice should be directed to Evelyn DeBlock

™D R . e T2
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—January 29, 1992

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

-

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

Roy R. Breitenbach 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
2358 Loma Vista Dr. Oakland, CA 94621
Prescott AZ 86301-2129 (415)

RE: Workplan-Proposal for Monitoring Well Installation
Former Fuel Storage Tank Site
21065 Foothill Blvd., Hayward 94541

Dear Mr. Breitenbach:

I have reviewed the Workplan submitted for your site by Aqua Science
Engineers Inc. As I discussed David Prull of Aqua Science, the
workplan adequately addresses the need to establish the depth to
groundwater at the site and describes a soil sampling plan adequate
for this purpose. As we have discussed in the past, should there be
shallow groundwater beneath your site, a total of three wells must be
installed in order to adequately investigate groundwater
contamination. I have outlined sampling and analysis requirements for
a groundwater investigation in past correspondence. I discussed one
important required change to the Workplan with Mr. Prull: Tops of
well screens must extend a minimum of 5 (five) feet above encountered
groundwater level in order to adequately accomodate groundwater
fluctuations.

Regarding the stockpile soils, Anthony Cappella of Decon told me
recently that these were sampled and disposed of offsite. Since then,
I have received analysis results for soil at your site address. T
presume from the sampling date listed on the documents that these are
results of samples taken from the stockpile, however, no field notes
or other form of explanation was included with the report. As I was
not present to witness this sampling, I will need a copy of Decon's
field notes or a written report from Decon to accompany these results.

You may contact me with any questions at (510)271-4320.

Sincerely,

Gael ) oanio

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Eddy So, RWQCB
bavid C. Prull, Agua Science Engineers Inc.
Anthony Cappella, Decon Environmental Services, Inc.
Donna La Komy, Cardinal Commercial Group
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Roy R. Breitenbach Sr.

2358 Loma Vista Drive
Prescott, Arizona 86301-2129
602-776—-8995

Pamela J. Evans
Depart of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Rm, 210
Oakland, Ca. 94621
Dear Pamela Evans: January 25, 1992

Please find enclesed the original UNDERGRCOUND STORAGE
TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE CONTAMINATION SITE REPCRT that you
reguested.

I received this form by Parcel Post Express vesterday
from Donna La Komy of cardinal Commercial Group. This form
should replace the one I sent you on January 20, 1892.

Is there a case number assigned to 21065 Foothill Blvd.?

Regards.

S - W I WA N

Lo N
R ywh. Breitenbach Sr.
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Roy R. Breitenbach Sr.
2358 Loma Vista Drive
Prescott, Arizona 86301-2129
602-776-89953
Department of Envirommental Health
Pamela J. Ewvans
80 Swan Way, Room 210
Qakland, California 94621
510-271-4320
Dear Pamela Evans: January 20. 1992

Your letter of January 16, 1992 was splendid cutlining
the situation at 21065 Foothill Blvd, in the county of
Alameda. California and what steps have to be taken to
remedy the pending project.

Encloged is the UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE REPORT you
requested to be completed.

I have contracted for AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC. of
1041 Shary Circle, Concord, 510-685-6700, Mr. Greg Gouvea, ¢
submit the proper work scope plans to you and the other
agencies.

I have been told by DECON, Mike Tanzillo, and Cardinal
Commercial Group that you have the sample resulis of the

"evacuated" soil prior to being replaced. 1. myself sent you
the result of the "second sampling' recently.

You may contact me with any questions at 602-776-8995,

E;Ef f%¥4§lulauﬂué ﬁ

R Breitenbach Sr.

C.C. Mr. Greg Gouvea
C.C. Mr. Mike Tanzillo
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Roy R. Breitenbach Sr.
2358 Loma Vista Drive
Prescott, Arizona 86301-2129
602-776—-8985
Dear Pam: January 13, 1992

Thank you very much for the time you spent with me on
the telephone today.

Your in depth thinking and conversation was overwhelming
helprul.

_ R‘?gs .

oy R/ Breitenbach Sr.
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DECON

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

December 18, 1991

Mr. Roy Breitenbach
9986 East Fanfol Drive
Scottsdale, AR 85258

RE: UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL PROJECT AT 21065 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD
IR HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Breitenbach:

The purpose of this letter is to summarize our activities at
21065 Foothill Boulevard in Hayward.

On October 30, 1991, DECON Environmental Services, Inc. (DECON)

removed from 21065 Foothill Boulevard in Hayward, California, a

1,000 gallon underground storage tank. Excavation work for this
tank began on October 28, 1991.

Under the direction of Pamela Evans, Alameda County Health
Department, DECON took two samples from the soil beneath the
tank. The samples results, forwarded to you in our letter dated
November 5, 1991, showed the presences of petroleum hydrocarbons
(BTE&X and total petroleum hydrocarbons, gasoline range).

Shortly after receiving the sample results, DECON returned to the
excavation and removed approximately 30 additional yards of soil.
Under the direction of Alameda County Health Department, DECON
took six samples from the excavation, two from the floor of the
excavation, and one from the each sidewall. All six samples
showed non-detectable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons. We

forwarded the sample results to you in our letter dated December
13, 1991.

After receipt of the analytical results, and in accordance with
Alameda County Health Department policies, DECON backfilled the
excavation. the excavation area will be paved once the stockpile
of soil from the excavation is removed.

26102 BEden Landing Road, Suite 4  Hayward, CA 94545  (415) 732-6444  Fax (415) 782-8584 CL#545726



Mr. Roy Breitenbach
December 18, 1991
Page 2 .

It is our understandlng that Alameda County Health Department
pelicies do not require you to perform any further remedial work
(such as groundwater monitoring)} with respect to the excavation.
This is based on the latest soil analyses from the excavation
showing non-detectable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons. The
stockplled soil however, may require remediation and/or removal.
DECON is not aware of the condition of the site in areas other
than the excavation itself,

If you have any questions regarding the above, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

A

Anthony Cappelda
Project’ Manager

Sincerxnely,

AC/emt
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A Superior Precisiort Analytical, Inc. D
g .- 1555 Burke, Unit | = San Francisco, California 94124 = {415) 617-2081 /fil{[:! f5] B821-7123

RECEIVED NOV 1 4 1o

INVOICE
Decon Environmental Services Date: 11/07/91
26102 Eden Landing Road #4 Date Recvd: 10/31/91
Hayward, CA 94545 Date Rptd: 11/07/91

Our Job #: 54279

Invoice #: 54279
Decon Environmental Services Job # BREITENBACH TANK 6635
Decon Environmental Services Release $

QTY/MATRIX ANALYSIS EXT. PRICE
2 SOIL sample(s) for VPH-BTXE @ $125.00 (NORMAL) 250.00
TOTAL INVOICE 250.00

/) addiFernad

il
il

ﬁ/

Please Send Payment To:
Superior Analytical Labs’
P.O. Box 1545
Martinez, CA 94553
TERMS: NET 30
A charge of 1.5% per month may be applied to unpaid balances

Centified Laboratories



W Superior Precision Analytical, Inc. /

825 Arnold Orive, Suite | 14 = Martinez, California 94553 = [(510) 229-1512 / fax {510) 229-1526

QECENED WOV 2°

INVOICE
Decon Environmental Services Date: 11/18/91
26102 Eden Landing Reoad #4 Data Rcvd: 11/11/91
Hayward, CA 948435 Data Rptd: 11/18/91

Cur Job #: 84387
Invoice #; 84357
Decon Environmental Services Job # 669
Decon Environmental Services Release # NA

e e e o et s o o v et v e o A o o o e b ek (ke o o e e e o kAL A4 L LAn Sk A L A S S S T W e AFR M S . S . T T o " A T TN Wt S S T T £ T A Tt Y ot it A i S

QTY/MATRIX ANALYSIS EXT. PRICE
6 SOIL sample(s) for VPH-BTXE @ $125.00 (NORMAL) 750.00
750.00

TOTAL INVOICE

6 adls Fronal.

Please Send Payment To:
Superior Precision Analytical
P.0O. Box 1545

Martinez, CA 94553

TERMS: NET 30
A charge of 1.5% per month may be applied to unpaid balances.

Cernfied Latsoratones



EOl Superior Precision Analytical, Inc. /

ﬁ& 825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, Califorma 94553 = {510] 229-1512 / fax {510) 229.1526
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INVOICE
Decon Environmental Services Date: 11/18/91
26102 Eden Landing Road #4 Dates Rewd: 11/11/9%
Hayward, CA 94545 Date Rptd: 11/18/91

Cur Job #: 84357
Invoice #: 84357

Decon Environmental Services Job # 689
Decon Envirconmental Services Release # NA

i e S M o L L e o A St e ) o e o Ak A 4 o o . f e S i it Lt e s 0 e T i Rt e e g S S e e Y A ik e MR e e St e B Lt ) T AR e e . o a0 e e

QATY/MATRIX ANALYS3IS EXT. PRICE
6 SOIL sample(s) for VPH-BTXE @ $125.00 (NORMAL) 750.00
TOTAL INVOICE 750,00

b wdlrtrinal

)
\
\-)‘
(

{33
N
\'—

i

Please Send Payment To:
Superior Pracision Analytical
P.O. Box 1545
Martinez, CA 94553
TERMS: NET 30
A charge of 1.5% per month may be applied to unpaid balances.

Cartfied Laooratones
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Superior Precision Analytical, Inc. 3
1555 Burke, Unit 1 = San Francisco, California 94124 » (415]) 617-2081 / fax (51 ! 5] 82 |7 1123

RECEINVED NOV 1 & ©9

INVOICE
Decon Environmental Services Date: 11/07/91
26102 Eden Landing Road #4 Date Rcvd: 10/31/91
Hayward, CA 94545 Date Rptd: 11/07/91

Our Job #: 54279

Invoice #: 54279
Decon Environmental Services Job # BREITENBACH TANK 669
Decon Environmental Services Release #

T T TR R e i m n e L A o e s s o e e s e A L o et e it 5 o e o o o o o o e Gp

OTY/MATRIX ANALYSIS EXT. PRICE
2 SOIL  sample(s) for VPH-BTXE @ $125.00 (NORMAL) 250.00
TOTAL INVOICE 250.00

/ addiFrinad

o

4

Please Send Payment To:
Superior Analytical Labs’
P.O. Box 1545
Martinez, CA 94553
TERMS: NET 30
A charge of 1.5% per month may be applied to unpaid balances

Certifled Laboratones



DATE:
0 Local Oversight Program

FROM:

SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

Site name: Gg>€ Y e \eacla g?fﬁﬁ%ﬁﬂ*vy
Address: 9‘ 06 § @0{3@1\ \\ Q)/W-“/Clty H??«t—;(;da-./(le 9((57-(/

Closure plan attached? Y N DepRef remaining $

DepRef Project # /1//(}‘ STID #(if any) Bé § )

Number of Tanks: removed? Y N Date of removal KZ)’SID’}% /
Leak Report filed? Y N Date of Discovery {/ -0 )~ C?/
Samples received? Y N Contamination:

Petroleum Y N Types: Avgas Jet leaded unleaded Diesel

fuel o0il waste o0il kerosene solvents

! STV o $HN
) D081

Monitoring wells on site Monitoring schedule? Y
LUFT category 1 2 3 * H S C A R W G o
Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessment

Remedial Action

Post Remedial Action Monitoring

Enforcement Action




WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY - UST CLEANUP PROGRAM

SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT
01/01/92 THROUGH 03/31/92

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F
StID : 3631
SITE NAME: Beitenbach & Jacquelyn Co.
ADDRESS : 21065 Foothill Blvd.
CITY/ZIP : Hayward 94541

SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: S _ CONTRACT STATUS: 3

RP SEARCH: S :
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 02/12/92

REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY:

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2,H,S,C,A
CASE CLOSED: :

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED :

SUBSTANCE:

DATE REPCRTED :
DATE CONFIRMED: 11/07/91
MULTIPLE RPs @

N

EMERGENCY RESP:

DATE
DATE
DATE
DATE
DATE

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

RP#1-CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:

COMPLETED:
COMPLETED:
COMPLETED:
COMPLETED:
COMPLETED:

DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN:

DATE CASE CLOSED:
REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: NT

8006619

11/07/91

01/16/92




DECON

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, ING,

November 5, 1991

Roy R. Breitenbach
9986 East Fanfol Drive
Scottsdale, AR 85258

RE: UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVAL PROJECT AT 21065 FOOTHILL BLVD,
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA.

Dear Mr. Breitenbach:

DECON Environmental Services, Inc. (DECON) contracted with Roy R.
Breitenbach on September 27, 1991 to inert and remove one
underground gasoline storage tank at 21065 Foothill Blvd., Hayward,
California.

The tank was located in front the building under the concrete
driveway. The tank, constructed of steel, was approximately 13
feet long and 4 feet in diameter and had a capacity of 1000

gallons.

Two permits and a letter of notification were required for the tank
closure. DECON applied for and received authorization to proceed
from the FEden Consolidated Fire District and Alameda County
Department of Health Services. Notification was to the Bay Area
Air Quality Management District.

DECON mobilized its equipment and began work on October 28, 1991.
The concrete and soil overlaying the tank was removed and the tank
was cleaned using a pressure washer and a degreasing agent. The
LEL and Oxygen levels were checked and found to <5 and <5
respectively.

On October 30, 1991, in the presence of fire and health officials,
the tank was removed from the excavation, inspected for holes and
corrosion and loaded onto DECON's flatbed truck. The tank was
manifested and hauled to Erickson, Inc., a licensed TSD facility.

Under the direction of Pamela Evans, Alameda Co. Health, DECON
extracted two samples from the soil beneath each end of the tank.
The samples were analyzed for TPH-gasoline and B.T.X.& E. (Benzene,
Toluene, Xylene and Ethylbenzene). Copies of the analytical results
as well as all permits and manifests are enclosed.

26102 Eden Landing Road, Suite 4 Hayward, CA 94545 (415) 732-6444  Fax (415) 782-8584 CL#545726



Roy R. Breitenbach
Page 2

If you have any questions regarding this project please do not
hesitate to call me at (510) 732-6444.

Sincerely,

Anthony“Cappella
Project Manager

cc: Pamela Evans, Alameda Co. Health
James Ferdinand, Eden Consolidated Fire District
Mike Tanzillo
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EXPLANATION FOR TABLE §2: MINTHOM VERIFICATION ANALYBIS

OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods

, are accepted by EPA or DHs, they also can be useq,

wro L,
. .

For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, £pa recommends that the 500 series for

volatile organics be used in preference to the 600 seri
the detection limits are lowey and the Qa/qc is betteif‘es because

APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the paterials stored in the tank are to
be used for alJ'. analyses on Table §2. For instance, seagonally,
there may be five differant jet fuel mixtures to be considered,

To AVOID FALSE PQSITIVE detection of benzene, kenzena-free solvents
are to be used. : ‘

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (¢) and diesel (D)
ranges (volatile and extractidle, respectively) are to he analyzed
and characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary column and
prepared by EPA method 5030 (puxge and trap) for volatile hydrg-
carbons, or extracted by sonication using 35850 methodology for
extragtable hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columas are prefexred to
packed columns; a packed column may be usad as a "first cut® with
“dirty" samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized
and proper QA/QC is followed,

TETRAETHYI, LEAD (TEL) analysis may be requireai if total lead is
detacted unless the determination is made that the total lead
concentration is geogenic (naturally occurring).

CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8610 and
8020 respectively, (or 8240) and in water, 601 and 602,
respectively (or 624).

OIL AND GREASE (0 & @) may be used when heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbens may be present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may
also be acceptable for Q & ¢ if proper standards are used.
Standard Methodsd 17th Bdition, 1989, has c¢hanged the 503 series
to 5520,

PRACTICAY, QUANTITATION REPORTING LINITS ara influenced by matrix
problems and lakeratory Q3/Q0 procedures. Follewing are the
Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits:

SQTL PPN WATER PPB
TIHE G 1.9 - 1: Y -
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTILR 0.008 0.5

O & G 50.0 5,000,0



. ... Reglonal, Board Staff Recommendations 10 Augqust i990
¢ ;;u Preliminary Site Investigatioen

S5 '...-\ Q:c. C e '-..'.I.'l::" :
) ) ....f.‘.,. .;r.' ,.5_'1' -.'ﬁ"".'."_-' . " 1
" i hadda ;{}pc’" a, Regional Board survey of Department of Health services
Certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Linmits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the éxception of diesel

fuel in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits
shown by the survey, are: y !

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
£ 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
£ 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)
% 1 ppm (35%) £ 1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not

achievable, an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the
laboratory data sheats.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include
the laboratory's assessment of +the condition of the samples on
receipt including temperature, suitable container type, air bubbles
presant/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc., fThe
sheets are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for
analysis, and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running sampleg, that do not conform te
the standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any
unknown complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the
standards., Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the
standard, they may not be readily identified: however, they are to
be reported. At the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the
following information is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to
the reference peak in the standaxd, coples of the ¢hroma-
togram(s), the type of ¢olumn used, initial temperature,
temperature program is ¢/minute, and the final temperature,

12, REPORTING LIMITS FOR TFH are: gasoline standard < 20 carben atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atems. It is
not necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit,
standard, or EPA/DHS methed protocol (whichever time is greater).

¥

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES! Major oil companiez are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions., MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL
(ethyl alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate
gasclines to increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby
decrease undesirable emissions (2bout four percent with MTBE), ~MTBE
and ethanol are, for practical Purposes, soluble in water. The removal
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Regional Bcard$§taff Recommendations

Preliminary Site Investigation 10 August 1990
e
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from hﬁéfﬁatér column will be difficu1£ ?'oégé e 3

. ; 7 LEULT, X compound
added by'the oil companles for various purposes, Tﬁe re?igggeggéngo
detection and analysis far all of these additives are still being v
worked out. ""If yot have any questions about the methodology, please

call your Regional Board representative.

et R
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Sallornig-—Hoallh and Wellure Agunc
sproved OMB No. 2050—0039 (Expires 9-30-91)

See Instructions on Back of Page 6
and Front of Page 7

e nra et -

Department of Health Servict
Toxic Substances Control Divisii

4a print or type. Form designed for use on elite { 12-pifch lypawrifer).

Sacramento, Calliorn

A UN'FORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's U5 F:PA ‘ID No. ] o Dogﬁlggf:ﬂo. 2 Page lnformntion' in the shaded areas
WASTE MANIFEST CA 1 [ [ G 14 |2 14 1E 18 . Lo fs B2 of 1 18 not required by Federal law.

3 Geanorator's Name and Mailing Addroas
Roy Ko Eretensach
G886 L. Panfol hrive

St Ll

ey B Stats Generato

A, 3iate Manlfest Dooumont Number

_ S0E67 34

r's D

e
3
i

4 Gonarator's Phono (.02} 4673 s T O T O O O T
e & Transporter ¥ Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number G. State Transporter's i ﬁ,’;’(?\“’;w’g@
3 De@N tnviromsental Sorvices, Loac, KO8 [ o fo 2 145 e L ]e |5 }P ora Phone (510
3 7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8, US EPA iD Number -E.” Stafe; Transpirter's |
g I L1} Pl | P F. Transporter's I—j'hlone
- 9. Deslgnated Facllily Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number x §
- Hedrick Distributors RN
S 210 tncinal Street I
< Santa Cruz, CA 95060 M U el AKIE) -4 17 .
o 12, Containers 13 Total 14, T
8 11. US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number) Quantity Unit Wasts No.
C i No. Type Wit/ Vol
pid a. State
g Non=tCRA Mazar wig . Aot Liaguic! D .o f':J ﬂ%,,
E g - Ll o] (T LN A 4 3 ) _é - -, - AWy EPAIDN‘!BI‘ “‘)
El & getrolov. s e : |1 A PRRp | i | Bone
E b. State
&l R i
g A EPAICther .~
@ T
<] o |1 | I |
%‘ R c.
e
P
Lol g g N
d. Stute: . -
_-‘-EPA“}"Othgn: )
L1 I A i
J. Addtional Deacriptions for Malerialn Listed Above . e - 1L Hatidling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
ware A . > : K , e - '
Empty UST inorted with 15 lbe of gy fee par .
1000 gallen capacity ‘ S rh

16, Speclal Handling Instructions and Additional Intarmation

AVOLC contact. ilcar Wreusriots  anut

SMERGENCY 24 otilu- 0250 e S

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION:
and are classlfied, packed, marked
national government regulations,

It am a large quantity generator,
to be economically practicable an
preasont and future threat to human heslih and the environment; OR, if |
Qeneration and select 1he bost waste management method thal is avail,

| heraby daeclare that the conltents of this
, and labeled, and are in all respects in pr

consignment are fully and accuratel
oper ¢ondition for transport by highway according to applicable international and

| certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volu
d that | have selected the praciicable method of treatme
am a small quantit
able to me and that | can atfor:

y described above by proper shipping name

me and toxicity of waate generated to the degree | have detarmined
nL. storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the
¥ generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste

IN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1

‘ Printed/Typed Name Signature 5 o Month  Day  Year
- s tor A - - ¥ - M
Velfel ATAN e A ASea F oy Conei| o0 L o e Y (128 7/
'11' 17. Tranaportar 1 Acknowledgemaent of Hacoipt ol‘ﬁg‘teriars hasil
A Printed{Typad Name / - Signature . P Month Day  Year
Y | o Q. /[HA5 ) S —
: i 4 A e o 4 /% // é\-f/
s Lo @7A : DA | A s L i 9é
o 18. Tranaporter 2 Acknowledgemant of Receipt of Materials /
? Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
13
Y I
19. Dlecrepancy Indication Space
F
A
c
t
L
{_ 20. Facllily Owner or Operator Cerlfication of recelpt of hazardous materials caoverad by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19
Y Printod/Typed Name R Signature Month  Day  Year
I T
L L gy
DHS 8022 A Do N 3 |
o Not Write Befow This L
EPA BT00—22 A e

{Rev. B-88) Previous edillons are obaolete,



State of

Form Approved OMS No. 2050—0039 (Expires §-30-91)
Please print or type. Form dosigned for use on elite (12-pitch lypewriter).

Californla—Hoalh ond Wollure Agoncy

See Instructions on Back of Page
N ?nd Front of Page 7 ﬂu

Sle

Depariment ol Health Sorvico
lc Substances Control Divisio:

Sacramento, Californit

A UN'FORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US £PA ID No. Do::du?-:gsls:m. 2. Pa’e Information in the shaded areas
WASTE MANIFEST l ! i | | i ) I I | l I | of % is not required by Federal law.
3. Generator's Name and Malling Addreaa A. State Mdnlfest Document Number
Roy R. Bretenbach —— : vy FLC
B. Sta nerator's :
9986 E. Fanfol Drive Scottsdale, AR 85258  pee Gpnardlere B ) B
4, Generator's Phono (602 ) 457=38905 ! i | [
8 &. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Numbear C. s‘tgte Traraporter's il? ) ;
9 o o o [ D T ] in |
% 0 : 3 IDlelgal2lalalalllals
3 7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number
8 T O
- 9. Designatad Facillty Name and Site Address 10, US EPA I Number
< Erickson, Inc.
< .
ol | 255 Parr Boulevard
<tz| Richmond, CA 94801 IC|A1D|01021 4616|3921 (415) 23
< 12. Containers 13, Total
m O 11. US DOT Descrlption (including Proper Shipping Neme, Hazard Clasa, and 1D Number) Quandity
d 15 No Type
i 5
o o Nom-RCRA hazardous waste, solid, empty UST
LoT) E
SE| & oloilriploliololo
E b.
Yol R
A
5 !
hs o]
Q" R c.
2
et
o a.
[
=z
i
[&]
w
% J. Additional Deacriptions for Materlals Listed Above .- - by
g $E empty UST {nbrted with 185 i
W 1000 gallon capacity LT
.|
< .
= 16. Special Hand-l-lng Inatructlons and Additional Information
<
z Avoid contact. NKear appropr\i?te pgotective clothing when handling,
R X 3
E ’ - %
- EMERGENCY 24 HOUR PHONE MUMRER (510) 475-2901
5 18, ‘\_‘i“‘-‘ '
4 GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby dacfare‘fh;t the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
= and aro classlfied, packed, marked, and labelad, afdare inall respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to appticable international and
2__) national gavernment regulations. T
@ i1 am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
o to be economically practicable and that | have selacted the practicable method of treatment, storage, or dispoesal currently available to me which minimizes the
present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste
5 A generation and select the best waste management method that is available to me and that | can afford. A .
é Printed/Typed Name m /;,' N Month Day  Yaar
g o
1 [ -
4 v Mgty gef 2T 0 A4 AO‘&N or Dtadanf. 1/-} i _.«—/!/ /121715 |?|/
] ; 17. Transportar 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials M"‘" ’
E a Printad/Typed Mame Szzi Sy /,) Month  Day  Year
3 -y,
-
5| 8 b T [oh 10504
w] © |18 Transporter 2 Acknowlddement of Recelpt of Materials / i
g ? Printed/Typed Name "Signature Month  Day Ysar
E
zt B L1101
19, Discrepancy Indication Space
F
A
[+
I
L
':_ 20. Facillty Owner or Operator Certitication of recelpt of hazardous materials covered by this manitest except as noted in {tem 19,
¥ Printed/Typed Nameg Signature j onth  Day Y‘efr
N . . ' c ~ ' : ol (/ L i . . /
_ TR . : z YL 1y
DHS 8022 A Do Not Write Below This Line " ' /
EPA 8700—22 !

(Rev. 6-89) Previous editlons are obsolate.



white -~env.health

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

Qakiand, CA 94621

yollow -tacity ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH @1s) 27}-4520

pirk -flles

Hazardous Materials Inspection Form " I

Il.LA BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19)

. Limmediate Reparing 2733
___ 2.Bus Plan Sigs. 25503(b)
—_ 3.RRi Cors > 30 days 25503.7
__ A Inventory Information 25504(c)
___ 5.Inventory Complete 2730
. &, Emeigency Response 25504(b)
__ 7. Tioining 25504(c)
___ B, Deflclency 25505{ct)
__ 9, Madification 25505(b)

[.LB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

___ 10, Raglstration Formn Flled 25533(a)
__ 11, Ferm Complote 25533(k)
12, RMPP Contents 25534(c)

___ 13 mplement Sch, Req'd? (Y/N) ———
___14. OriSlte Consexy. Assess, 25524(c)
—__15. Probable Risk Assessment  25534(d)
14. Parsons Resporsible 25524(0)
17. Certification 255340)
18, Exemption Request? (Y/N)  255M(b)
19. Trade Sectet Requested? 25538

iil. UNDERGROUND TANKS (TiHe 23)

1, Pennit Appication

2 Plpeine Leaok Detecton ggggg Eﬁ:g;
3, Records Malnlenance 2712

4. Rolease Report 2681

5. Closura Plars 2570

Ganeral

TH

— 6, Mathod

1) Wonthly Test

2) Daly Vodose
semi-annua gnawater
One fime sols

3 Daty Vodose
One tme soly
A fork test

&) Maoathly Godwater

Monltoring for Exisling Tanks

9} Other

7. Pigcis Tonk Test 2643
Date:

___8. rwentory Rec, 2844

.9 Soflesting. 2648

___ 0. Ground Water, 2647

— N.Monlkr Plan

—. 12.Acces, Secure gﬁ

— 13.Pans Submit 2111
Date:

14, As Buitt 2835
Date:

New Tanks

Rev &/88

ey ¢ Rame oy rotenbach, IS, 04,
Site Address _.Q-log mg:_,_%m ______________

Clty MM[CQM%)ZIP 254 phone

Y MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gai., 200 cft.?

Inspecilon Calegories:
. Hoz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER Pﬁ% 2.

H. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials

fil. Underground Tanks
tonll.. - vadended,

1 - (00O
*  Callf. Administration Cede (CAC) or Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

Comments;
Sl U 4 PMM 1‘1’)4%!

durn_damgls Were llen ot v %9 7, WE

ol Okl . Soil wee-very  rocky,
Mohm%tﬁ)& Mdﬂm AKe edor; U v

S s QWWM late
a&%? prisy m@wﬂ 4

lnspecfor e
_______________ Signature: M%___ A



white -env.health
vellow -facilily
pink -files

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Materials Inspection Form

80 Swan Way, #200
Cakiand, CA 94621
{418) 271-4320

LA BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19)

1. Immedgiate Reporfing
2. Bus Plan Sids.

3. RR Cany > 30 days

4. lnventory Infamation
8. Inventory Complate
6. Emergency Response
1. Tralping

8. Peflcloncy

9. Modlfication

LTI

ILB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

10. Reglstration Form Flled
11, Form Complate
12, RMPP Contents

14, Qitsite Conseq, Assess.
15. Probable Rk Assessment
14, Pessons Responsible

17. Certiication

18, Exemption Request? (Y/N)
19. Trade Seciet Requested?

AERRRRRRN

13. mplement Sch, Req'd? (Y/N)

2703
25503(b)
25503.7
25504(0)
2730
25504()
25504(c)
25505(a)
255051}

25533(a)
25533(0)
25534(c)

25524(¢)
25534(eh)

{il. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tille 23)

1. Pamit Appliication

2. Pipaine Leck Cetection
2. Records Malntenance
4, Releose Report

8§, Closure Plons

Genaral

25284 (H&S)
25292 (H&S)
2712
2651
2670

___ & Method
1) Monthly Test
2) Daly Vadaosa
Semi-gnnud gnchwater
Qna tme soly
3) Doty Vadose
O trna soks

) Weeldy Tank Gauge
Annod tank sing

8) Annual Tark Testing
Dally invenitory
9) Othar

Monllering for Exishng Tonks
:

7. Prech Tork Yast
Dote:
.8 nventory Rac.
— 9. SolTesting.
.. 12, Giound Water.

2643

2644
2644
2647

- 11.Monitor Plan
__12Acces. Sacue
. 13.Piars Submit
Data:
14, As Buitt
Data:

Hew Tanks

Rev 8i88

Contact:

Titie:
Signature:

2632
2634
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18. Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer \g¢?£?7éﬁ

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Encioée Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.
(see Instructions)

22, Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listead
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done

in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.

I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I bave received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will
contact the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three

working days in advance of site work to schedule the required
inspections.

Signature of Contractor
Name (please type) %ﬁ%ﬁﬂ/ﬂ Z/f%ﬂ/ﬁ
Signature

Date ./éa/éf/éi/

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type)

Signature

Date

rev 12/90



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
January 16, 1991 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
B0 Swan Way, Rm. 210
Roy R. Breitenbach Oakland, CA 94621
2358 Loma Vista Dr. (415) 271-4300

Prescott AZ 86301-2129

RE: Requirement for Investigation of Soil Contamination from Former
Fuel Storage Tank at 21065 Foothill Blvd., Hayward 94541

Dear Mr. Breitenbach:

I have reviewed the tank removal report submitted for your site by
Decon Environmental Services, Inc. As we discussed previously by
telephone, the petroleum contamination found in soil in the course of
the removal requires further investigation. The gasoline constituents
found there pose a potential threat to groundwater beneath your site.

You are required to investigate the depth to groundwater to determine
whether groundwater monitoring well installation is required at your
property. Should your survey show that shallow groundwater is
present, a minimum of three groundwater monitoring wells will be
required onsite for your investigation. Wells must be sampled and
samples chemically analyzed monthly for a minimum of three months.
After three consecutive months of sampling, all monitoring wells must
be sampled at least quarterly for a minimum of one year. You must
monitor and chemically analyze for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline as well as benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylene
(BTEX}). A groundwater gradient map must be developed for the site.

A technical report must be submitted within three months of the

time that the first sampling results are available. This report

must present and interpret the information generated during the
initial subsurface investigation. All reports and proposals must be
signed by a qualified person. All work must be performed according to
the guidelines found in the Regional Board Staff Recommendations for
Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks and the
Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Manual. Copies of these documents can
be obtained from the RWQCB office in Oakland. All proposals, reports,
and analytical results pertaining to this investigation and site
remediation must be sent to this office and to:

Eddy So

RWQCB

2101 Webster St., 4th Floor
Oakland CA 94612

Your work plan must, at a minimum, address the items listed on
Attachment 1 (enclosed). I strongly recommend that you submit your
work plan for review to this office before beginning work at the site.



Roy Breitenbach
January 16, 1991
Page 2 of 2

a

Please fill out and return the enclosed Unauthorized Release Report to
this office by January 31, 1992. A form is also being sent to Decon.
It is the property owner's responsibility to see that the report is
filled out and returned in a timely manner.

At the time the tank was removed, I discussed the requirements for
sampling excavated soil with Anthony Cappella of Decon. Mr. Cappella
stated that the excavated soil would be sampled at a later date. Such
samples are required because backfill soils are frequently
contaminated either from tank leaks or from overspills that occured
when the tank was filled. I see no sampling results or other file
documents that indicate the excavated soil was sampled prior to being
replaced. As part of your site 1nvest1gat10n, you will need to sample
this soil in order to determine whether it is contaminated.

You may contact me with any questions at (510)271-4320.

Sincerely,

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures

ce Eddy So, RWQCB
Anthony Cappella, Decon Environmental Services, Inc.
James Ferdinand, Eden Consolidated Fire Protection District
Donna La Komy, Cardlnal Commercial Group



ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
- DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200

A OAKLAND, CA 94621
< PHONE NO. 415/271-4320
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© UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
™ '3
o * & # Complete according to attached instructions * * #
|
fan}

1. Business Name &[/ ﬁ - \(}7@/ Eﬂéﬂﬁé
Business Owner d/// /Z - 5/" &]7[@454&4
2. Site Addre;zs 2/5&?.‘/ fﬂ/ﬂ?%/'// ﬁ/M /
city W[ﬂb \f(ﬂmczf?lf y 4 Zip Phone /q i
3. Mailing Addr";e;;% f‘?gé /ff/f';?-/ljpﬂl- EL £
)

City \5’ ﬂ/ﬁ/ﬁ y ﬁ’/, gﬂjﬂ/ Zip Z(Zi% Phonééﬂy&/wdgfﬂg/
4. Land Owner S A3 ﬁjﬂ/f/
Address

City, State Zip
5, Generator name under which tank will be manifested Zﬂ?/ 2» -

Bl %Oﬁ é&%

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested C/f’é’o&w"/,‘?//ﬂs

-1 -
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6. Contractor Jgk?ﬁﬂy? &5324;’2@?ZW2?77£?//
Address Z/ﬁ/ﬁ? ﬁd‘fﬁ Wﬂé’ M #4
city /%’L/A//P‘M Phone 752 ~(AHIY
License Type _/7 > /"/Aj; 14 _SH4 724 |

7. Consultant

/
Address W /7

City Phone

8. Contact Person for Investigation
Name ZZZ:ZZ &'ﬂﬁ( é%ﬁé 4{4/; Title )ﬂlﬁﬂ/%f /702?/1//%&4

Phone 732" @M

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan Lone.

Length of piping being removed under this plan J//?/é/d&b'/’}

Total number of tanks at facility /
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

*% Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled *=*
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
Name z& Loavs.Syves. . evn 1.0, No.CAVIG24LE 143
Hauler License No. _24 92 License Exp. Date ;z’fz_z'zz/
address 24102 Filrs A/(ﬂ///"W LA %é/oj

city /%//MWJ/LJ/ Staie Qf; Zip W/f%‘

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rins te Disposal Site

Name //5%”/5/4 )/575"/ €5 EPA I.D. No. CﬁQQﬁ'ﬁfﬁgZ&
Address _2/J fﬁé/ﬁd/—\{ﬁ

City~SHV T ﬁ/ﬁ/lL State % zip XK oLD

rev 12/90



c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name f)(%ﬁ/'/ EPA I.D. No.(/DI824LBIT 2

Hauler License No. ML License Exp. Date %{ 3443
Address ,ﬁé/ﬁl XE/M Aﬂ/i’%//ﬂﬁ /Z/

City ﬂ@h/M State [25_ Zip 7¢5Z€_
d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site
Name EZ/&ZéW //74 EPA I.D. No. Cﬁ)ﬁﬂf 4&'&37}-

Address __ 244 /4‘/%/ #ﬂ/l/ﬁ/ -
City /Zﬁémoﬂ/ State ﬁi Zip 74/@/

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name /?/7% Aﬂﬂe/ ﬁd/z@d}" A
Company ‘ )/_“'/AQQM

Address

City State Zip Phone

12. Laboratory
vame _~SEIHDI Ay i
Address é g& %ﬁ//}% é/" )ﬂ/
city _é%@)ﬁ&da /7 /7P State 42? Zip j@éﬁ

State Certification No. /2//@

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [/\/]/

If yes, describe.

rev 12/90



14.

Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

CIBEHING (1D preesstre opepide
VEATTL AT 108

. O\
Dey- lee 20l per jooo gal cipeci’)

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be

plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the
use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground-~ Samples

water, etc.)

STO gal. | 11057 2ontared | pie [faramiy. One samile )

AY

wifeaded o /indy W &JMFH ﬁzﬁ% %

/ﬁc’xf&n%q P , ),L gﬁ/ﬂ/
o ServiECs jﬁ%;b pzﬁ

fank-

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that
is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground
water be present in the excavation.

-4 -
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Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Sampling Plan
Volunme
(Estimated)

20 yzmé/g / %fz//wf 5””‘”7"/‘2 ;47,2, Ay 20 y4

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
- ~ &0
TPH-4 | BLFID D38 / ppri - S0l

774
ATEX Gor0 or RUO |\ Zpro —Z2Y) Lph - 3o

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

_5-
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Site Safety Plan

Background Info:

Project Name:

Job Number:

Project Manager:

Client Contact:

Site Name:

Site Address:

Overall Objective of Site Work:
Proposed Date of Site Work:
Source of Site Info:

Will Site Officials
Accompany Work Personnel:
Work Time Limitations:
Warning for Site Evacuation:

Site Description:
Current status:

Prior status:

Materials Handled, Disposed, or

Potential Degradation
Products:

Industrial Processes/Procedures:

BREITENBACH

669

Tony Cappella

Mike Tanzillo

None

21065 Foothill Blvd. Hayward,CaA
Removal of 1 500 gallon UST
Oct. 16, 1991

Client

Yes
No
Verbal

Abandoned Building
Unknown

Stored: Gasoline or diesel.

Phenols, benzene, xylene,
toluene.
Bulk handling of motor fuels.

BAZARDS: DESCRIPTION, PROTECTION AND MONITORING

The following substances are known or suspected to be currently

or historically onsite:

Physical TLV Bxposure
Substance State (ppm) Characteristics
Gasoline Liquid 300 Headaches,Dizziness
Diesel fuel Liquid Skin Irritant

Potential Environmental Hazards:

Spillage of gasoline or diesel

fuel may cause soil or groundwater contamination.

Potential Worker Hazards:

Excavation, heavy equipment,

exposure to gasoline and diesel fuel.

Potential Physical Hazards Onsite:

Trenches
Noisy operations

Shallow ground water may be encountered

Overall Hazard Estimation:

Low



The following levels of personal protection have been designated:

(NOTE: No eating, drinking or smoking is allowed in work areas)

Level of Protection: D

Location(s) to be used: Onsite.

Equipment to be used consists of hard hat, eye protection, work
clothes, leather or neoprene boots with steel toes and shanks,
and work gloves.

When to use: During all onsite work, dermal protection for all
workers in contact with soil.

Level of Protection: c

Location to be used: Excavation area.

Equipment to consist of Level D protection plus dermal and
respiratory protection including neoprene gloves, tyvek coveralls
and BAmerican Optical air purifying respirators with A0-52
cartridge filters.

When to use: When TPH reading is greater than 100 ppm in
breathing zone.

Required Decontamination Equipment: Pressure Washer

Disposal of Contaminated Materials or Equipment: Tank rinsate
will be disposed of at a licensed disposal or recycling facility.

Underground tanks will be disposed of as hazardous at a TSD
facility where they will be triple rinsed and salvaged as scrap
metal.

Monitoring

l.Direct Reading Monitoring Equipment
Equipment: LEL meter - 0,-H,S
Location to be used: Excavation site

When to use: Prior to tank removal (15-20% LEL} to monitor work-
conditions.

2.Action Levels for Monitoring Results:
Equipment: Explosimeter
Action Level: 15% LEL

Action (type and duration): Tank must be rendered inert, below
LEL specified by inspector.

3. Medical Monitoring: None.




OQNSITE ORGANTIZATION AND COORDIMNATION
General

The following personnel are designed to carry out the stated job
functions onsite:

Project Team Lieader: Anthony Cappella
Site Safety Officer: Anthony Cappella

Contractors onsite (state function): DECON Environmental - tank
excavation, removal.

Government Agency Reps: BAAQMD Reps. Alameda Co. Health Dept.

Site Access Control

Access to the site will be controlled such that no unauthorized
person enters within the following boundaries: Within barricades
or 25 feet of excavation.

EMERGENCY MEDICAL, CARE AND PROCEDURES

Nearest emergency medical facility:
(see attached map)

Facility Name: St. Rose Hospital
Address: Tennyson Ave. Hayward
Telephone: (510) 782-6200

Emergency Telephone Numbers:

Fire: 911
Police: 911
Ambulance: 911

Hotline (e.g., Poison Control Center): (415) 666-2845



Emergency First Aid for Substances Present:

Substance Exposure Symptoms First Aid

Gasoline Dizziness, nausea, Evacuate to open air
headache area

Diesel Dizziness, nausea, Evacuate to open air
headache area

First Aid Equipment Onsite:

Equipment Location

First Aid Kit Adjacent to Excavation
Fire Extinguisher Adjacent to Excavation
Emergency Eye Wash Adijacent to Excavation

Onsite Emergency Procedures:

1. Personal injury or illness: Administer first aid; call
ambulance if necessary; transport to Merrit Hospital.

2. Fire or Explosion: Turn off all motorized equipment;
evacuate working area; meet at designated upwind location.

3. Earthquake: Turn off all motorized equipment; evacuate
working area; meet at designated upwind location.

4., Hazardous Material Spill or Release: Turn off all motorized
equipment; evacuate work area in an upwind direction of the spill
or release; meet at designated upwind location.

5. Personal Protective Equipment Failure: If any site worker
experiences a failure of alteration of protective equipment that
affects the protection factor, that person and his/her buddy
shall immediately leave the Exclusion Zone. Reentry shall not be
permitted until the equipment has been repaired or replaced.



6. Other Equipment Failure: If any other equipment onsite fails
to perate properly, the project team leader and site safety
officer shall be notified and then shall determine the effect of
this failure on continuing operations onsite. If the failure
affects the safety of personnel or prevents completion of the
work plan tasks, all personnel shall leave the Exclusion Zone
until the situation is evaluated and appropriate actions taken.

Prepared By:

Anthony Cappella Date

Reviewed By:

Dalton DeOrnellas Date

Approved By:

Ken Kincaid Date



EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods

are accepted by EPA or DHS, they also can be used.

‘Fof DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for

volatile organics be used in preference to the 600 series because
the detection limits are lower and the QA/QC is better.

APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to
be used for all analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally,
there may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be considered.

To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene~free solvents
are to be used.

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D)
ranges (volatile and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed
and characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary column and
prepared by EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for volatile hydro-
carbons, or extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for
extractable hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to
packed columns; a packed column may be used as a "first cut" with
"dirty" samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized
and proper QA/QC is followed.

TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total lead is
detected unless the determination is made that the total lead
concentration is geogenic (naturally occurring).

CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&FE) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and
8020 respectively, (or 8240) and in water, 601 and 602,
respectively (or 624).

OIL AND GREASE (O & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may
also be acceptable for O & G if proper standards are used.

Standard Methods" 17th Edition, 1989, has changed the 503 series

to 55290.

PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix
problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the
Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits:

S80IL PPYM WATER PPB
TPH G 1.0 50.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTXEE 0.005 0.5

O & G 50.0 5,000.0



TABLE #2

RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR

UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS

HYDROCARBON_LEAK

Unknown Fuel’

Leaded Gas

Unleaded Gas
Diesel, Jet Fuel and
Kerosene

Fuel/Heating 0il

Chlorinated Solvents

Non~chlorinated Solvents

Waste and Used 0il
or Unknown
(All analyses must be

completed and submitted)

SOTI, ANALYSIS

GCFID(5030)

TPH G
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA

------ Optional-==—mm=
TEL DES~LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 824¢
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TFH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

CL HC 8010 or 8240
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

0 &G 5520 D & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC 8010 or 8240

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: cd, Cr, Pb, 2n, Ni

ETPH G

WATER ANALYSIS

GCFID(5030)

TPH D GCFID(3510)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)

BTX&E 602 or 624

TOTAL LEAD AA

TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624
BTXE&E 602 or 624
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH and BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID({5030)
TPH D GCFID(3510
0O & G 5520 C & F
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624

METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TC DETECT:

PCB*
PCP*

PNA
CREOSOTE

PCB
PCP
PNA
CREOCSOTE

* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff Recomméndations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,

10 August 1990





